Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Enclosed is Florida Power & Light Company's Rate of Return Surveillance Report to the Florida Public Service

Commission for July 2015. This report was prepared using a thirteen month average and year-end rate base and

adjustments consistent with Docket No. 120015-EI, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI. The required rate of return

was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in the aforementioned docket and order. The

return on common equity is 11.50%.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFA 14.

Sincerely,

~
Elizabeth Fuentes
Director of Regulatory Accounting

Enclosures

Copy: J. R. Kelly, Office of Public Counsel

----------------------------------------· . ·-----·-··-------------

' ' .:::::_;

-C)
:-n

I. AVERAGE RATE QF RETUBN (JURISDICTIQNAL}

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JULY, 2015

ACTUAL
PER BOOKS

FPSC
ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC
ADJUSTED

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1 ,956,044,498 (A) (161,442,085) (B) 1,794,602,412 (52,906,578)

RATE BASE $ 25,989,673,275 517,556,272 26,507,229,547 0

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.53% 6.77%

II. YEAR END RATE OF RETURN (JURil2DICTIONAL}

NET OPERATING INCOME $ 1,956,044,498 (A) (165,891,831) (B) 1,790,152,667 (52,906,578)

RATE BASE $ 27,167,526,383 (109,303,091) 27,058,223,292

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.20% 6.62%

(A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS}

LOW 5.85%

MIDPOINT 6.31%

HIGH 6.77%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC 6.28 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC 6.15 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. AFUDC AS PERCENT OF NET INCOME 3.52% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. PERCENT OF CONSTRUCTION GENERATED INTERNALLY 75.24% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. L TO TO TOTAL INVESTOR FUNDS 38.74% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

[…]

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.78%

2.09%

0.00%

10.50%

2.06%

0.00%

8.25%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.43%

0.03%

0.00%

4.82%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.31%

MIDPOINT

COST
RATE

(%)
9

4.70%

0.27%

0.00%

10.50%

2.14%

0.00%

8.28%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
10

1.38%

0.00%

0.00%

4.98%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.39%

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.78%

2.09%

0.00%

11.50%

2.06%

0.00%

8.86%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1:43%

0.03%

0.00%

5.28%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.77%

HIGH POINT

COST
RATE

(%)
11

4.70%

0.27%

0.00%

11.50%

2.14%

0.00%

8.90%

WEIGHTED
COST

(%)
12

1.38%

0.00%

0.00%

5.45%

0.03%

0.00%

0.00%

6.87%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

JULY, 2015

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 __ 1_0

LONG TERM DEBT $ 7,909,749,471 $ - $ 7,909,749,471 29.84% 4.78% 1.43% 4.78% 1.43% 4.78% 1.43%

SHORT TERM DEBT 332,069,009 332,069,009 1.25% 2.09% 0.03% 2.09% 0.03% 2.09% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 12,177,591,150 - 12,177,591,150 45.94% 9.50% 4.36% 10.50% 4.82% 11.50% 5.28%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 421,454,610 421,454,610 1.59% 2.06% 0.03% 2.06% 0.03% 2.06% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,664,178,234 5,664,178,234 21.37% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 2,187,073 2,187,073 0.01% 7.64% 0.00% 8.25% 0.00% 8.86% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 26,507,229,547 $ $ 26,507,229,547 100.00% 5.85% 6.31% 6.77%

LOWPOINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

TOTAL TOTAL COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
FPSC PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 __ 1_0

LONG TERM DEBT $ 7,946,276,655 $ $ 7,946,276,655 29.37% 4.70% 1.38% 4.70% 1.38% 4.70% 1.38%

SHORT TERM DEBT 83,487,531 83,487,531 0.31% 0.27% 0.00% 0.27% 0.00% 0.27% 0.00%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 12,825,521,983 12,825,521,983 47.40% 9.50% 4.50% 10.50% 4.98% 11.50% 5.45%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 422,113,614 422,113,614 1.56% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03% 2.14% 0.03%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 5,776,836,242 5,776,836,242 21.35% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 3,987,268 - 3,987,268 0.01% 7.66% 0.00% 8.28% 0.00% 8.90% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 27,058,223,292 $ $ 27,058,223,292 100.00% 5.92% 6.39% 6.87%

NOTE:
(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC

B. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES $
ALLOWANCE FOR EQUITY FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL $

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC $